
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF TRIBAL AFFAIRS

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 4

TO BE ANSWERED ON 29.01.2026


MULTI-PURPOSE CENTRES UNDER PM-JANMAN


4. DR. SHARMILA SARKAR:


Will the Minister of Tribal Affairs be pleased to state:


(a) the targeted number of Multi-Purpose Centres (MPCs) under the PM-JANMAN scheme and the number of those constructed till date, year and State-wise;

(b) the funds allocated and released towards construction of MPCs and the funds utilised, year and State-

wise; and

(c) whether all the constructed MPCs are equipped with basic infrastructure facilities like drinking water, electricity, furniture and toilets etc. and if so, the details thereof, State-wise and if not, the reasons therefor?

ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE FOR TRIBAL AFFAIRS

(SHRI DURGADAS UIKEY)


(a): Under Pradhan Mantri Janjati Adivasi Nyaya Maha Abhiyan (PM JANMAN), there is a target of construction of 1000 multi purpose centers (MPCs). The details of number of MPCs approved and constructed, State-wise, during 2023-24 to 2025-26 is given in Annexure-I.


(b): The details of funds released and utilization certificates, year-wise and State-wise, for MPCs are given in Annexure-II.


(c): For operationalization and management of MPCs, Ministry of Tribal Affairs has issued a detailed SOP to State Governments and other stakeholders. These MPCs are to be operated under the District administration in coordination with concerned line Departments.


Annexure-I

Annexure referred to in reply to part (a) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 4 for answer on 29.01.2026 raised by Dr. Sharmila Sarkar regarding “Multi-Purpose Centres under PM-JANMAN”

Details of number of MPCs approved and constructed, State-wise (as on 31.12.2025)

S. N. State MPCs sanctioned (No.) MPCs Completed (No.)

1 ANDHRA PRADESH 125 60

2 BIHAR 7 0

3 CHHATTISGARH 75 24

4 GUJARAT 39 5

5 JHARKHAND 113 16

6 KARNATAKA 74 15

7 KERALA 15 4

8 MADHYA PRADESH 125 49

9 MAHARASHTRA 121 71

10 MANIPUR 11 6

11 ODISHA 74 29

12 RAJASTHAN 18 12

13 TAMIL NADU 60 19

14 TELANGANA 73 33

15 TRIPURA 50 20

16 UTTAR PRADESH 5 4

17 UTTARAKHAND 15 8

GRAND TOTAL 1000 375


Annexure-II

Annexure referred to in reply to part (b) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 4 for answer on

29.01.2026 raised by Dr. Sharmila Sarkar regarding “Multi-Purpose Centres under PM-JANMAN”

Details of funds released and utilization certificates, year-wise and State-wise, for MPCs (in Rs. Cr)


S.N.
State

Funds

released

during

2023-24

UC

submitted

Funds

released

during

2024-25

UC

submitted

Funds

released

during

2025-26

UC

submitted

Bills closed

on SNA

SPARSH

1
ANDHRA

PRADESH
14.97 14.97 5 4.9 27.52

- -

2 CHHATTISGARH 8.52 7.9 - - - - 5.61

3 GUJARAT 1.66 - 4.37 - - - -

4 JHARKHAND 0.62 0.62 1.5 - 16.42 - -

5 KARNATAKA 3.33 3.33 10.26 10.26 15.4 14.47 -

6 KERALA 2.29 - - - - - .72

7
MADHYA

PRADESH
25.99 20.82

- - - - 6.63

8 MAHARASHTRA 12.47 12.47 5 4.65 27.56 - 2.32

9 ODISHA 12.68 12.68 23.92 1 - - 1.45

10 RAJASTHAN 3.33 3.33 3.44 1.91 - - -

11 TAMIL NADU 5.2 5.2 20.67 15.24 - - -

12 TELANGANA 2.91 0 13.24 0 - - 2.56

13 TRIPURA 4.57 4.57 7.5 7.5 - - 2.42

14
UTTAR

PRADESH
0.83

- - - - - -

15 UTTARAKHAND 0.62 0.62 4.78 1.59 1.8 - .29

16 MANIPUR - - - - 3.3 - -

17 BIHAR - - - - 2.1 - -

  Total 99.99 86.51 99.68 47.05 94.1 14.47 22


 ****

